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Will the Minister of LABOUR be pleased to state:

(a) whether the Union Government have decided to reduce the number of the Centrally Sponsored Schemes related to his Ministry being run in various States;

(b) if so , the details of the schemes that are likely to be cancelled;

(c) the reaction of the State Governments in this regard; and

(d) the extent to which it is likely to affect the schemes of his Ministry?

Answer

MINISTER OF STATE FOR LABOUR AND EMPLOYMENT (SHRI MUNI LALL)

(a)to (d) At present, Ministry of Labour has the following 13 Centrally Sponsored Schemes:

 1. Equipment Modernisation Scheme
 2. Equipment Maintenance Seheme
 3. Introduction of new Trades in ITIs
 4. Establishment of Basic Training Centres
 5. Establishment of Related Instruction Centres
 6. Expansion of Advanced Vocational Training System
 7. Establishment of new women ITIs
 8. Introduction of new Trade in existing women ITIs
 9. Hi-Tech Training Scheme
 10. Establishment of Management Information System(MIS)
 11. Establishment of new ITIs in North Eastern States and Sikkim
 12. Strengthening/Modernisation of ITIs in the State of J & K.
 13.   Rehabilitation of Bonded Labour.

Out of these, Schemes at Sl. No. 1-10 are under the erstwhile World Bank assisted Vocational Training Project and will be completed at the end of the IXth Plan. The Schemes at Sl. No. 11 & 12 are new Centrally Sponsored Schemes and are proposed to be taken up during 2001-2002 after completing necessary formalities. The scheme at Sl. No. 13 is in operation since 1978 and would continue.
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